Resolution No. 1998-20

(Council	<u>Minutes</u>	98/05/18)

RESOLUTION NO. 1998-20

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Lakewood, Washington, authorizing acquisition of property in the McChord Gate neighborhood for a park site

WHEREAS, as indicated in the City of Lakewood's Parks and Recreation Master Plan, the need for a park in the McChord Gate neighborhood was identified as a priority; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood applied for federal funding through the CDBG Program, and received \$181,000 for the purpose of property for such a park; and,

WHEREAS, particularly in light of the absence of other park facilities in this particular neighborhood of the City of Lakewood, a park in the McChord Gate neighborhood would be an advantage to the residents of the area and would provide and would provide an amenity currently lacking in that area; and,

WHEREAS, the acquisition of property and development of a park in the McChord Gate neighborhood is a worthy project for the City of Lakewood and is an appropriate expenditure of the grant funds received.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKEWOOD, WASHINGTON HEREBY RESOLVES, as Follows:

Section 1. That the City Manager or designee is authorized to execute appropriate documents to secure the purchase and acquisition of property in the McChord Gate area for a park in accordance with the agreement between the City and the Seller, and in accordance with the CDBG grant funding.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon passage and signatures hereon.

PASSED by the City Council this 18th day of May, 1998.

CITY OF LAKEWOOD

Bill Harrison, Mayor

Attest:

	_
Alice M. Bush, CMC, City Clerk	
Approved as to Form:	
Daniel B. Heid, City Attorney	_